accounting policy usually applied by the Company is consistent with the understanding of the essence of the operation,
classifying the effects of the Regulatory Current Account (“CCR”) in its gross profit, but with allocations in the cost group of
products sold and services provided. In addition, the document also mentions that the classification of expenses and costs
may vary in relation to commonly adopted practices in which part of the administrative expenses are also admitted as costs
of operations related to piped gas distribution services.

The subsidiary Comgás voluntarily reassessed the way in which the classification of CCR effects and general and
administrative expenses is presented, as it understands that such presentation will meet the requirements of ARSESP and
OCPC08, providing more consistent information in consolidations aligned with the practices adopted by the group. These
reclassifications do not impact the main indicators used by the subsidiary Comgás.

The application of the change in accounting policy generated the following reclassification in the income statement in the
comparative year:

Consolidated
2Q23 (Originally

presented) Reclassification 2Q23 (Restated)
6M23

(Originally
presented)

Reclassification 6M23 (Restated)

Net sales 4,584,529 40,549 4,625,078 9,119,533 27,376 9,146,909
Cost of sales (3,579,067) (102,132) (3,681,199) (7,173,670) (148,218) (7,321,888)
Gross profit 1,005,462 (61,583) 943,879 1,945,863 (120,842) 1,825,021

Selling expenses (41,379) — (41,379) (80,285) — (80,285)
General and administrative expenses (218,875) 61,583 (157,292) (415,964) 120,842 (295,122)
Other incomes (expenses), net (51,325) — (51,325) (57,033) — (57,033)
Operating expenses (311,579) 61,583 (249,996) (553,282) 120,842 (432,440)
Profit before equity in earnings

of investees finance results and
income taxes 693,883 — 693,883 1,392,581 — 1,392,581

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

17

4. Segment information

Segment information is used by the Company's senior management (the Chief Operating Decision Maker) to
evaluate the performance of operating segments and make decisions regarding resource allocation. This
information is prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim
financial statements. The Company evaluates the performance of its operating segments based on earnings
before interest, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and

[…]

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Company and the subsidiaries use derivatives to manage market risks. All such transactions are carried
out within the guidelines set by the risk management committee.

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

25

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Net exposure to foreign exchange variation on US dollar and euro denominated assets and liabilities:

Consolidated
06/30/2024 12/31/2023

Cash and cash equivalents 253,145 —
Lease (i) (1,766,508) (1,548,942)
Loans, financing and debentures (2,402,799) (2,040,452)
Derivative financial instruments 2,402,799 2,040,452
Derivative financial instruments 510,223 30,530

FX exposure, net (1,003,140) (1,518,412)
(I) The Company designated 100% of the lease liability exposed to dollars to protect highly probable future revenues, as demonstrated in

note 21 c).

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real to U.S. dollar and euro at, June 30, 2024, would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Scenarios
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents Low FX rate 239,078 298,847 358,617 179,308 119,539
Lease High FX rate (1,668,346) (2,085,432) (2,502,518) (1,251,259) (834,173)
Loans, borrowings and debentures High FX rate (2,293,790) (2,867,237) (3,440,685) (1,720,342) (1,146,895)
Derivative financial instruments Low FX rate 2,293,790 2,867,237 3,440,685 1,720,342 1,146,895
Derivative financial instruments Low FX rate 12,531 18,639 33,575 33,770 86,034
Impacts on profit or loss before taxes (1,416,737) (1,767,946) (2,110,326) (1,038,181) (628,600)

The probable scenario was based on the estimated U.S. dollar and euros market rates as of June 30, 2024, for
determining the fair value of the derivatives as of that date. Stress scenarios (positive and negative effects,
before taxes) were defined based on adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on the U.S. dollar exchange rates
considered in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. dollars and euros taken out as of June 30, 2024, the
Company conducted a sensitivity analysis considering increase and decrease in the exchange rate (R$/US$/
EUR$) of 25% and 50%. The probable scenario considers estimates, made by a specialized consulting
company, for exchange rates within a projection period of 12 months, as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

06/30/2024
Scenario

Probable 25% 50% (25%) (50%)
U.S.$ 5.5589 5.2500 6.5625 7.8750 3.9375 2.6250
EUR $ 5.9547 5.9325 7.4156 8.8988 4.4494 2.9663

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

26

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with their
borrowings and uses derivative instruments order to minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments
with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

Scenarios
Instrument Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 534,597 668,246 801,895 400,948 267,298
Marketable securities 98,239 122,799 147,359 73,679 49,120
Restricted cash 424 530 636 318 212
Derivative financial instruments (96,403) (103,131) (112,505) (92,299) (92,231)
Loans, financing and debentures (882,385) (1,085,247) (1,288,110) (679,522) (476,660)
Impacts on the result before taxes (345,528) (396,803) (450,725) (296,876) (252,261)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, prepared by a specialized third party based on
information from the Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN) on June 05, 2024, as follows:

Scenarios
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

CDI 10.34% 12.92% 15.51% 7.75% 5.17%
IPCA 3.55% 4.44% 5.32% 2.66% 1.77%
IGPM 3.74% 4.68% 5.61% 2.81% 1.87%

b) Credit risk

The Company’s regular operations expose it to potential defaults when customers, suppliers and counterparties
are unable to comply with their financial or other commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by
entering transactions with a diverse pool of counterparties. However, the Company continues to remain subject
to unexpected third-party financial failures that could disrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as
follows:

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

27

Consolidated
06/30/2024 12/31/2023